

No. 18-890

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DAVID D'ADDARIO, MARY LOU  
D'ADDARIO KENNEDY, GREGORY S. GARVEY,  
RED KNOT ACQUISITIONS, LLC,  
SILVER KNOT, LLC, NICHOLAS VITTI,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VIRGINIA A. D'ADDARIO, individually, and  
on behalf of the F. Francis D'Addario Testamentary  
Trust and the Virginia D'Addario Trust; and  
VIRGINIA A. D'ADDARIO, EXECUTRIX, as Executrix  
of the Probate Estate of Ann T. D'Addario, Deceased,  
and on behalf of the F. Francis D'Addario Testamentary  
Trust and the Ann T. D'Addario Marital Trust,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

EDWARD C. TAIMAN, JR.  
SABIA TAIMAN, LLC  
450 Church Street  
Hartford, Connecticut 06103  
(860) 541-2077  
etaiman@sabialaw.com

F. DEAN ARMSTRONG  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARMSTRONG LAW FIRM PC  
23353 S. 88th Avenue  
Frankfort, Illinois 60423  
(815) 464-3243  
armstronglaw@sbcglobal.net

*Attorneys for Respondents  
Virginia A. D'Addario, individually, and  
on behalf of the F. Francis D'Addario Testamentary  
Trust and the Virginia D'Addario Trust; and  
Virginia A. D'Addario, Executrix, as Executrix  
of the Probate Estate of Ann T. D'Addario, Deceased,  
and on behalf of the F. Francis D'Addario Testamentary  
Trust and the Ann T. D'Addario Marital Trust*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	3
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision on RICO Causation Is Consistent With This Court’s Decisions In <i>Holmes</i> and <i>Hemi</i> , And Does Not Create A Circuit Split On The RICO Causation Issue .....	3
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision On RICO Causation Is In Perfect Har- mony With This Court’s Decisions In <i>Holmes</i> and <i>Hemi</i> .....	6
B. The Claimed Circuit Split Is Nonexist- ent.....	13
C. Plaintiffs Have The Capacity To Sue For And On Behalf Of The Probate Es- tate To Seek Redress For The Defend- ants’ RICO Violations .....	20
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Herein Is Not In Conflict With This Court’s “Operation Or Management” Decision In <i>Reves</i> .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	5
<i>In re Avandia Marketing</i> , 804 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015).....	6, 7
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1992).....	5
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	2, 8, 9
<i>Ceribelli v. Elghanayan</i> , 990 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6, 18
<i>Commercial Cleaning Services, L.L.C. v. Colin Service Systems, Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>D’Addario v. D’Addario</i> , 2017 WL 1086772 (D. Conn. Mar. 22, 2017) .....	1
<i>D’Addario v. D’Addario</i> , 901 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Dickman v. Generis</i> , 48 Conn. Super. 380, 845 A.2d 488 (2004) .....	20, 21
<i>Firestone v. Galbreath</i> , 976 F.2d 279 (6th Cir. 1992).....	3, 13, 14, 15, 19
<i>First Capital Asset Management, Inc. v. Satin- wood, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gaynor v. Payne</i> , 261 Conn. 585 (2002).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Geremia v. Geremia</i> , 159 Conn. App. 751 (2015) .....	20
<i>GICC Capital Corp. v. Technology Fin. Group</i> , 30 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	6, 18
<i>Glickstein v. Sun Bank</i> , 922 F.2d 666 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Wang</i> , 663 Fed. Appx. 12 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	6, 20
<i>Lawrence v. Cohn</i> , 932 F.Supp. 564 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	17
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	7
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	7
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schrager v. Aldana</i> , 542 Fed. Appx. 101 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheshtawy v. Gray</i> , 697 Fed. Appx. 380 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1298 (2018) .....	3, 13, 19
<i>Standardbred Owners Ass’n v. Roosevelt Raceway Assocs., L.P.</i> , 985 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1993) ...	6, 7, 8, 9, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State of Connecticut Office of Protection and Advocacy v. Connecticut</i> , 706 F.Supp.2d 266 (D. Conn. 2010).....	7
<i>Turkish v. Kasenetz</i> , 964 F.Supp. 689 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	17
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §1962(b).....	11
18 U.S.C. §1962(c) .....	11, 22, 23, 24
18 U.S.C. §1962(d).....	2, 24
18 U.S.C. §1964(c) .....	7, 9, 11
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 2, 3, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b)(3).....	20
